Our results include specified items as described below. We believe excluding these specified items from our results is more indicative of our
ongoing operating results, which will provide readers with a better understanding of management’s perspective on our performance, and should
enhance the comparability of our financial performance for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2013 with the fiscal year ended October 31, 2012.
These measures are non-GAAP, do not have a standardized meaning under GAAP and may not be comparable to similar measures disclosed by
other financial institutions.

A charge related to proposed legislation in Canada relating to certain individual life insurance policies in Insurance
Our Insurance results were impacted by a charge of $160 million ($118 million after-tax) recorded in the current year, as a result of proposed
legislation in Canada, which would affect the policyholders’ tax treatment of certain individual life insurance policies.

The following table provides calculations of our Insurance results excluding this charge:

Insurance Table 12

2013

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Charge related
to certain

individual life
insurance policies Adjusted

Revenue $ 3,928 $ – $ 3,928
PBCAE 2,784 (160) 2,624
Non-interest expense 549 – 549

Net income before income taxes $ 595 $ 160 $ 755

Net income $ 597 $ 118 $ 715

Selected balance and other information
Net income available to common shareholders $ 589 $ 118 $ 707
Average common equity 1,400 – 1,400
ROE 41.6% – 49.9%

Acquisition of the remaining 50% stake of RBC Dexia included in Investor & Treasury Services
Our Investor & Treasury Services results were impacted in the prior year by a loss of $224 million ($213 million after-tax) related to our
acquisition of the remaining 50% stake of RBC Dexia.

20 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2013 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The following table provides calculations of our Investor & Treasury Services results and measures excluding this specified item:

Investor & Treasury Services Table 13

2012

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Loss related to the
acquisition of the

remaining 50%
stake of RBC Dexia (1) Adjusted

Net interest income $ 668 $ – $ 668
Non-interest income 657 36 693

Total Revenue $ 1,325 36 $ 1,361
Non-interest expense 1,134 (188) 946

Net income before income taxes $ 191 $ 224 $ 415
Net income $ 85 $ 213 $ 298

Selected balances and other information
Net income available to common

shareholders $ 85 $ 213 $ 298
Average common equity 1,700 1,700
ROE (2) 4.3% 16.9%

(1) Consisted of an impairment loss of $168 million (before- and after-tax), comprised of a writedown of goodwill and other intangibles,
other costs relating to the acquisition of $20 million ($19 million after-tax), and a loss of $36 million ($26 million after-tax), which was
our proportionate share of the loss recorded by RBC Dexia from the securities exchange with Dexia Group and trading losses on the sale
of a majority of the securities received in the exchange.